
AMENDED FILING EXPLANATION

Correction between Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid Expenses and Adjusting and Other Unpaid Expenses which impacted Five-Year Historical Data Page 18, Schedule P Summary Pages 33-34, Schedule P - Part 1D Page 38, Schedule P - Part 2D Page 57, and Schedule P - Part 4D Page 67.
Correction of response for A&H Policy Experience Exhibit on line 31 of the Supplemental Exhibits and Schedules Interrogatories Page 99. The new response is "YES" and the exhibit was filed by April 1.



ANNUAL STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
of the Condition and Affairs of the

PATRONS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF CONNECTICUT

NAIC Group Code.....	0175, 0175 (Current Period) (Prior Period)	NAIC Company Code.....	14923	Employer's ID Number.....	06-0487440
Organized under the Laws of CT		State of Domicile or Port of Entry	CT	Country of Domicile	US
Incorporated/Organized.....	March 1, 1887	Commenced Business.....	April 6, 1887		
Statutory Home Office	100 Pearl Street, 11th Floor .. Hartford .. CT .. US .. 06103 <i>(Street and Number) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)</i>				
Main Administrative Office	518 East Broad Street .. Columbus .. OH .. US .. 43215 <i>(Street and Number) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)</i>			614-464-5000 <i>(Area Code) (Telephone Number)</i>	
Mail Address	518 East Broad Street .. Columbus .. OH .. US .. 43215 <i>(Street and Number or P. O. Box) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)</i>				
Primary Location of Books and Records	518 East Broad Street .. Columbus .. OH .. US .. 43215 <i>(Street and Number) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)</i>			614-464-5000 <i>(Area Code) (Telephone Number)</i>	
Internet Web Site Address	www.stateauto.com				
Statutory Statement Contact	Zachary James Skidmore <i>(Name)</i>			614-917-5995 <i>(Area Code) (Telephone Number) (Extension)</i>	
	corporateaccounting@stateauto.com <i>(E-Mail Address)</i>			317-715-4519 <i>(Fax Number)</i>	

OFFICERS

Name	Title	Name	Title
1. Michael Edward LaRocco	President	2. Melissa Ann Centers	Secretary
3. Matthew Robert Pollak	Treasurer	4.	

OTHER

Steven Eugene English	Senior Vice President	Scott Alan Jones	Vice President
-----------------------	-----------------------	------------------	----------------

DIRECTORS OR TRUSTEES

Robert Ellison Baker	Michael Joseph Fiorile	James Edward Kunk	Michael Edward LaRocco
Marsha Pasquinely Ryan	Edwin Jesse Simcox	Dwight Eric Smith	Roger Philip Sugarman

State of..... Ohio
County of..... Franklin

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC *Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures* manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively. Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the described officers also includes the related corresponding electronic filing with the NAIC, when required, that is an exact copy (except for formatting differences due to electronic filing) of the enclosed statement. The electronic filing may be requested by various regulators in lieu of or in addition to the enclosed statement.

Michael Edward LaRocco
President

Melissa Ann Centers
Secretary

Matthew Robert Pollak
Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 22nd day of April 2019

a. Is this an original filing?	Yes [] No [X]
b. If no	1. State the amendment number <u>1</u>
	2. Date filed <u>4/22/2019</u>
	3. Number of pages attached <u>8</u>

FIVE-YEAR HISTORICAL DATA

Show amounts in whole dollars only, no cents; show percentages to one decimal place, i.e. 17.6.

	1 2018	2 2017	3 2016	4 2015	5 2014
Gross Premiums Written (Page 8, Part 1B, Cols. 1, 2 & 3)					
1. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4).....	17,509,516	21,676,074	26,475,465	28,482,947	28,466,805
2. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).....	11,705,129	14,323,912	18,291,911	20,928,460	22,334,634
3. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27).....	29,777,512	32,127,856	35,669,318	36,715,577	35,181,779
4. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34).....	28,613	34,485	34,777	36,573	59,263
5. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).....	0	0	0	0	0
6. Total (Line 35).....	59,020,770	68,162,327	80,471,471	86,163,557	86,042,481
Net Premiums Written (Page 8, Part 1B, Col. 6)					
7. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4).....	3,676,548	4,358,185	4,512,425	4,319,515	4,129,492
8. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).....	2,420,142	2,543,221	2,425,469	2,349,199	2,430,773
9. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27).....	3,205,048	2,854,635	3,005,148	3,116,268	2,586,865
10. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34).....	8,385	8,130	5,307	10,810	39,006
11. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).....	0	0	0	0	0
12. Total (Line 35).....	9,310,123	9,764,171	9,948,349	9,795,792	9,186,136
Statement of Income (Page 4)					
13. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 8).....	(32,937)	(717,945)	(675,251)	(267,118)	(840,393)
14. Net investment gain (loss) (Line 11).....	762,052	644,767	937,672	1,551,819	853,177
15. Total other income (Line 15).....	(3,603)	18,005	23,016	72,455	(6,441)
16. Dividends to policyholders (Line 17).....	2,644	3,919	2,385	2,052	1,864
17. Federal and foreign income taxes incurred (Line 19).....	(64,873)	0	(15,535)	55,397	(365)
18. Net income (Line 20).....	787,741	(59,092)	298,587	1,299,707	4,844
Balance Sheet Lines (Pages 2 and 3)					
19. Total admitted assets excluding protected cell business (Page 2, Line 26, Col. 3).....	48,322,039	49,414,190	51,697,859	52,267,941	51,765,930
20. Premiums and considerations (Page 2, Col. 3):					
20.1 In course of collection (Line 15.1).....	29,452	20,510	25,130	24,337	22,241
20.2 Deferred and not yet due (Line 15.2).....	36,569	151,910	142,752	148,943	134,911
20.3 Accrued retrospective premiums (Line 15.3).....	0	0	0	0	0
21. Total liabilities excluding protected cell business (Page 3, Line 26).....	26,061,436	27,999,883	29,980,085	30,670,870	30,553,721
22. Losses (Page 3, Line 1).....	6,966,535	7,830,312	7,358,112	6,596,693	6,092,012
23. Loss adjustment expenses (Page 3, Line 3).....	1,907,320	1,899,503	1,797,926	1,553,032	1,446,501
24. Unearned premiums (Page 3, Line 9).....	4,443,657	4,656,502	4,705,118	4,688,731	4,663,902
25. Capital paid up (Page 3, Lines 30 & 31).....	0	0	0	0	0
26. Surplus as regards policyholders (Page 3, Line 37).....	22,260,603	21,414,307	21,717,774	21,597,071	21,212,209
Cash Flow (Page 5)					
27. Net cash from operations (Line 11).....	(1,373,896)	629,976	(1,938,414)	(669,071)	865,885
Risk-Based Capital Analysis					
28. Total adjusted capital.....	22,260,603	21,414,307	21,717,774	21,597,071	21,212,209
29. Authorized control level risk-based capital.....	1,203,811	1,177,041	1,106,792	1,201,358	1,136,888
Percentage Distribution of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Invested Assets (Page 2, Col. 3) (Item divided by Page 2, Line 12, Col. 3) x 100.0					
30. Bonds (Line 1).....	98.7	98.2	98.1	85.2	85.2
31. Stocks (Lines 2.1 & 2.2).....	1.0	0.9	0.9	10.5	10.5
32. Mortgage loans on real estate (Lines 3.1 & 3.2).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
33. Real estate (Lines 4.1, 4.2 & 4.3).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
34. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments (Line 5).....	0.3	0.9	1.1	4.3	4.3
35. Contract loans (Line 6).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
36. Derivatives (Line 7).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
37. Other invested assets (Line 8).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
38. Receivables for securities (Line 9).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
39. Securities lending reinvested collateral assets (Line 10).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
40. Aggregate write-ins for invested assets (Line 11).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
41. Cash, cash equivalents and invested assets (Line 12).....	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
Investments in Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates					
42. Affiliated bonds (Sch. D, Summary, Line 12, Col. 1).....	0	0	0	0	0
43. Affiliated preferred stocks (Sch. D, Summary, Line 18, Col. 1).....	0	0	0	0	0
44. Affiliated common stocks (Sch. D, Summary, Line 24, Col. 1).....	0	0	0	0	0
45. Affiliated short-term investments (subtotals included in Schedule DA, Verification, Column 5, Line 10).....	0	0	0	0	0
46. Affiliated mortgage loans on real estate.....	0	0	0	0	0
47. All other affiliated.....	0	0	0	0	0
48. Total of above lines 42 to 47.....	0	0	0	0	0
49. Total investment in parent included in Lines 42 to 47 above.....	0	0	0	0	0
50. Percentage of investments in parent, subsidiaries and affiliates to surplus as regards policyholders (Line 48 above divided by Page 3, Col. 1, Line 37 x 100.0).....	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

FIVE-YEAR HISTORICAL DATA

(Continued)

	1	2	3	4	5
	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Capital and Surplus Accounts (Page 4)					
51. Net unrealized capital gains (losses) (Line 24).....	62,444	98,140	(119,168)	(459,981)	209,498
52. Dividends to stockholders (Line 35).....	0	0	0	0	0
53. Change in surplus as regards policyholders for the year (Line 38).....	846,296	(303,467)	120,703	384,862	1,255,657
Gross Losses Paid (Page 9, Part 2, Cols. 1 & 2)					
54. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4).....	16,073,233	17,351,879	18,507,666	18,946,530	16,470,874
55. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).....	6,435,029	6,961,997	10,432,526	9,664,623	9,652,978
56. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27).....	20,731,812	18,367,077	16,255,205	16,400,428	14,026,367
57. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34).....	673	2,582	3,106	5,486	97,054
58. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).....	481	372	424	396	345
59. Total (Line 35).....	43,241,228	42,683,908	45,198,927	45,017,464	40,247,619
Net Losses Paid (Page 9, Part 2, Col. 4)					
60. Liability lines (Lines 11.1, 11.2, 16, 17.1, 17.2, 17.3, 18.1, 18.2, 19.1, 19.2 & 19.3, 19.4).....	2,657,723	2,356,048	2,423,866	2,339,299	2,294,932
61. Property lines (Lines 1, 2, 9, 12, 21 & 26).....	1,428,396	1,304,385	1,235,237	1,167,074	1,278,950
62. Property and liability combined lines (Lines 3, 4, 5, 8, 22 & 27).....	1,745,495	1,700,662	1,547,288	1,416,886	1,034,069
63. All other lines (Lines 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30 & 34).....	673	2,582	3,106	5,486	675
64. Nonproportional reinsurance lines (Lines 31, 32 & 33).....	481	372	424	396	345
65. Total (Line 35).....	5,832,768	5,364,049	5,209,921	4,929,141	4,608,970
Operating Percentages (Page 4) (Item divided by Page 4, Line 1) x 100.0					
66. Premiums earned (Line 1).....	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
67. Losses incurred (Line 2).....	52.2	59.5	60.1	55.6	57.9
68. Loss expenses incurred (Line 3).....	12.3	12.7	13.0	12.9	13.7
69. Other underwriting expenses incurred (Line 4).....	35.9	35.2	33.7	34.2	38.6
70. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 8).....	(0.3)	(7.3)	(6.8)	(2.7)	(10.2)
Other Percentages					
71. Other underwriting expenses to net premiums written (Page 4, Lines 4 + 5 - 15 divided by Page 8, Part 1B, Col. 6, Line 35 x 100.0).....	36.7	35.1	33.4	33.4	34.8
72. Losses and loss expenses incurred to premiums earned (Page 4, Lines 2 + 3 divided by Page 4, Line 1 x 100.0).....	64.5	72.2	73.1	68.5	71.6
73. Net premiums written to policyholders' surplus (Page 8, Part 1B, Col. 6, Line 35, divided by Page 3, Line 37, Col. 1 x 100.0).....	41.8	45.6	45.8	45.4	43.3
One Year Loss Development (\$000 omitted)					
74. Development in estimated losses and loss expenses incurred prior to current year (Schedule P, Part 2-Summary, Line 12, Col. 11).....	(612)	(373)	131	115	342
75. Percent of development of losses and loss expenses incurred to policyholders' surplus of prior year-end (Line 74 above divided by Page 4, Line 21, Col. 1 x 100).....	(2.9)	(1.7)	0.6	0.5	1.7
Two Year Loss Development (\$000 omitted)					
76. Development in estimated losses and loss expenses incurred 2 years before the current year and prior year (Schedule P, Part 2-Summary, Line 12, Col. 12).....	(701)	(155)	108	423	223
77. Percent of development of losses and loss expenses incurred to reported policyholders' surplus of second prior-year end (Line 76 above divided by Page 4, Line 21, Col. 2 x 100.0).....	(3.2)	(0.7)	0.5	2.1	1.2

If a party to a merger, have the two most recent years of this exhibit been restated due to a merger in compliance with the disclosure requirements of SSAP No. 3, Accounting Changes and Correction of Errors?

Yes [] No []

If no, please explain:

SCHEDULE P - ANALYSIS OF LOSSES AND LOSS EXPENSES

SCHEDULE P - PART 1 - SUMMARY

(\$'000 Omitted)

Years in Which Premiums Were Earned and Losses Were Incurred	Premiums Earned			Loss and Loss Expense Payments							10 Salvage and Subrogation Received	11 Total Net Paid (Cols. 4 - 5 + 6 - 7 + 8 - 9)	12 Number of Claims Reported-Direct and Assumed
	1 Direct and Assumed	2 Ceded	3 Net (Cols. 1 - 2)	Loss Payments		Defense and Cost Containment Payments		Adjusting and Other Payments					
				4 Direct and Assumed	5 Ceded	6 Direct and Assumed	7 Ceded	8 Direct and Assumed	9 Ceded				
1. Prior.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	82.....	38.....	15.....	1.....	6.....	0.....	2.....	64.....	XXX.....	
2. 2009.....	8,120.....	549.....	7,570.....	4,598.....	196.....	329.....	12.....	507.....	1.....	122.....	5,225.....	XXX.....	
3. 2010.....	8,871.....	549.....	8,322.....	5,197.....	149.....	415.....	38.....	513.....	4.....	129.....	5,934.....	XXX.....	
4. 2011.....	9,519.....	589.....	8,930.....	6,570.....	230.....	522.....	34.....	712.....	6.....	248.....	7,534.....	XXX.....	
5. 2012.....	9,918.....	1,901.....	8,016.....	6,014.....	1,028.....	520.....	30.....	686.....	68.....	242.....	6,093.....	XXX.....	
6. 2013.....	10,016.....	1,901.....	8,115.....	5,157.....	716.....	424.....	28.....	606.....	28.....	226.....	5,416.....	XXX.....	
7. 2014.....	10,141.....	1,878.....	8,262.....	4,942.....	754.....	417.....	30.....	626.....	25.....	234.....	5,176.....	XXX.....	
8. 2015.....	10,391.....	618.....	9,773.....	4,800.....	61.....	419.....	6.....	703.....	2.....	238.....	5,853.....	XXX.....	
9. 2016.....	10,385.....	447.....	9,938.....	4,788.....	85.....	326.....	4.....	548.....	0.....	217.....	5,571.....	XXX.....	
10. 2017.....	10,214.....	405.....	9,809.....	4,461.....	81.....	203.....	2.....	526.....	0.....	220.....	5,106.....	XXX.....	
11. 2018.....	10,023.....	500.....	9,523.....	3,085.....	82.....	91.....	2.....	419.....	1.....	126.....	3,511.....	XXX.....	
12. Totals.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	49,694.....	3,421.....	3,681.....	187.....	5,852.....	136.....	2,002.....	55,483.....	XXX.....	

	Losses Unpaid				Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid				Adjusting and Other Unpaid		23 Salvage and Subrogation Anticipated	24 Total Net Losses and Expenses Unpaid	25 Number of Claims Outstanding-Direct and Assumed
	Case Basis		Bulk + IBNR		Case Basis		Bulk + IBNR		21 Direct and Assumed	22 Ceded			
	13 Direct and Assumed	14 Ceded	15 Direct and Assumed	16 Ceded	17 Direct and Assumed	18 Ceded	19 Direct and Assumed	20 Ceded					
1. Prior.....	453.....	262.....	229.....	69.....	12.....	1.....	47.....	12.....	35.....	2.....	2.....	431.....	XXX.....
2. 2009.....	13.....	2.....	35.....	7.....	1.....	0.....	10.....	0.....	3.....	0.....	1.....	54.....	XXX.....
3. 2010.....	22.....	3.....	38.....	3.....	4.....	0.....	16.....	0.....	7.....	0.....	1.....	81.....	XXX.....
4. 2011.....	51.....	6.....	60.....	6.....	6.....	0.....	20.....	1.....	8.....	0.....	2.....	131.....	XXX.....
5. 2012.....	74.....	11.....	89.....	7.....	7.....	0.....	33.....	2.....	13.....	0.....	2.....	197.....	XXX.....
6. 2013.....	101.....	8.....	110.....	4.....	10.....	0.....	39.....	2.....	18.....	2.....	3.....	263.....	XXX.....
7. 2014.....	156.....	6.....	158.....	7.....	14.....	0.....	55.....	3.....	23.....	0.....	4.....	391.....	XXX.....
8. 2015.....	302.....	8.....	279.....	11.....	30.....	1.....	97.....	5.....	39.....	0.....	7.....	723.....	XXX.....
9. 2016.....	562.....	15.....	491.....	19.....	53.....	0.....	178.....	6.....	68.....	1.....	16.....	1,310.....	XXX.....
10. 2017.....	813.....	24.....	818.....	10.....	43.....	0.....	306.....	4.....	107.....	0.....	34.....	2,048.....	XXX.....
11. 2018.....	1,619.....	55.....	1,103.....	68.....	27.....	3.....	407.....	27.....	243.....	0.....	126.....	3,244.....	XXX.....
12. Totals.....	4,167.....	401.....	3,410.....	209.....	209.....	6.....	1,208.....	62.....	563.....	5.....	199.....	8,874.....	XXX.....

	Total Losses and Loss Expenses Incurred			Loss and Loss Expense Percentage (Incurred/Premiums Earned)			Nontabular Discount		34 Inter-Company Pooling Participation Percentage	Net Balance Sheet Reserves after Discount	
	26 Direct and Assumed	27 Ceded	28 Net	29 Direct and Assumed	30 Ceded	31 Net	32 Loss	33 Loss Expense		35 Losses Unpaid	36 Loss Expenses Unpaid
1. Prior..	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	0.....	0.....	XXX.....	351.....	80.....
2. 2009..	5,496.....	218.....	5,279.....	67.7.....	39.6.....	69.7.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	40.....	14.....
3. 2010..	6,213.....	198.....	6,015.....	70.0.....	36.0.....	72.3.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	54.....	27.....
4. 2011..	7,948.....	284.....	7,665.....	83.5.....	48.1.....	85.8.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	99.....	32.....
5. 2012..	7,436.....	1,146.....	6,290.....	75.0.....	60.2.....	78.5.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	147.....	51.....
6. 2013..	6,467.....	787.....	5,679.....	64.6.....	41.4.....	70.0.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	199.....	64.....
7. 2014..	6,392.....	826.....	5,567.....	63.0.....	44.0.....	67.4.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	302.....	89.....
8. 2015..	6,669.....	93.....	6,576.....	64.2.....	15.1.....	67.3.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	562.....	161.....
9. 2016..	7,013.....	132.....	6,881.....	67.5.....	29.6.....	69.2.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	1,018.....	292.....
10. 2017..	7,277.....	122.....	7,154.....	71.2.....	30.2.....	72.9.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	1,597.....	451.....
11. 2018..	6,994.....	238.....	6,756.....	69.8.....	47.7.....	70.9.....	0.....	0.....	0.50.....	2,599.....	646.....
12. Totals	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	XXX.....	0.....	0.....	XXX.....	6,967.....	1,907.....

Note: Parts 2 and 4 are gross of all discounting, including tabular discounting. Part 1 is gross of only nontabular discounting, which is reported in Columns 32 and 33 of Part 1. The tabular discount, if any, is reported in the Notes to Financial Statements, which will reconcile Part 1 with Parts 2 and 4.

SCHEDULE P - PART 2 - SUMMARY

Years in Which Losses Were Incurred	Incurred Net Losses and Defense and Cost Containment Expenses Reported at Year End (\$000 omitted)										DEVELOPMENT	
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	One Year	Two Year
1. Prior.....	2,971	2,889	2,821	2,778	2,762	2,736	2,713	2,684	2,689	2,718	28	33
2. 2009.....	5,143	4,949	4,890	4,861	4,822	4,795	4,779	4,789	4,787	4,770	(17)	(19)
3. 2010.....	XXX	5,652	5,627	5,578	5,524	5,557	5,534	5,529	5,517	5,499	(18)	(30)
4. 2011.....	XXX	XXX	6,853	6,881	6,853	7,003	7,025	7,011	6,979	6,951	(28)	(60)
5. 2012.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	5,519	5,485	5,749	5,776	5,756	5,694	5,660	(33)	(96)
6. 2013.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	5,102	5,050	5,143	5,150	5,135	5,084	(50)	(65)
7. 2014.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	4,971	5,004	5,047	4,987	4,943	(44)	(105)
8. 2015.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	5,871	6,009	5,902	5,837	(66)	(172)
9. 2016.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	6,452	6,366	6,266	(99)	(186)
10. 2017.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	6,806	6,522	(284)	XXX
11. 2018.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	6,095	XXX	XXX
12. Totals.....											(612)	(701)

SCHEDULE P - PART 3 - SUMMARY

Years in Which Losses Were Incurred	Cumulative Paid Net Losses and Defense and Cost Containment Expenses Reported at Year End (\$000 omitted)										11	12
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	Number of Claims Closed With Loss Payment	Number of Claims Closed Without Loss Payment
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018		
1. Prior.....	000	876	1,414	1,746	1,944	2,057	2,163	2,220	2,262	2,320	XXX	XXX
2. 2009.....	2,834	3,721	4,155	4,450	4,578	4,646	4,673	4,703	4,714	4,719	XXX	XXX
3. 2010.....	XXX	3,104	4,250	4,746	5,038	5,250	5,344	5,382	5,408	5,425	XXX	XXX
4. 2011.....	XXX	XXX	3,997	5,275	5,907	6,343	6,631	6,744	6,796	6,828	XXX	XXX
5. 2012.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,652	3,856	4,514	4,992	5,276	5,393	5,476	XXX	XXX
6. 2013.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,341	3,480	4,107	4,488	4,731	4,838	XXX	XXX
7. 2014.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,451	3,483	4,063	4,366	4,575	XXX	XXX
8. 2015.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,773	4,060	4,675	5,152	XXX	XXX
9. 2016.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,893	4,282	5,024	XXX	XXX
10. 2017.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	3,075	4,581	XXX	XXX
11. 2018.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	3,092	XXX	XXX

SCHEDULE P - PART 4 - SUMMARY

Years in Which Losses Were Incurred	Bulk and IBNR Reserves on Net Losses and Defense and Cost Containment Expenses Reported at Year End (\$000 omitted)									
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
1. Prior.....	1,462	1,028	732	569	469	397	325	252	223	195
2. 2009.....	989	604	295	190	135	98	66	62	58	39
3. 2010.....	XXX	1,138	681	366	195	157	111	92	70	51
4. 2011.....	XXX	XXX	1,324	763	322	276	183	156	112	73
5. 2012.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,428	776	571	337	256	177	114
6. 2013.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,432	856	476	331	230	144
7. 2014.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,342	845	491	313	204
8. 2015.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,725	1,087	607	361
9. 2016.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,997	1,207	643
10. 2017.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,967	1,110
11. 2018.....	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1,414